
 

A02 F/TH/18/1675 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

LOCATION: 

Erection of a two storey 5-bed detached dwelling 

 

Yelton Second Avenue BROADSTAIRS Kent CT10 3LN 

 

WARD: Kingsgate 

 

AGENT: Mr Jonathan Sargood 

 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Agard 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

 

Subject to the following conditions: 

 

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

 

GROUND; 

In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 

Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004). 

 

2 The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

application and by drawings numbered B1313-03 P1, B1313-11 P1, B1313-12 P1, 

B1313-14 P1, B1313-20 P1, B1313-21 P1, B1313-22 P1, B1313-23 P1 and B1313-

200. 

 

GROUND; 

To secure the proper development of the area. 

 

3 Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby approved visibility splays of 2 metres 

by 2 metres behind the footway on both sides of the vehicular access with no         

obstructions over 0.6m above footway level shall be provided and thereafter 

maintained. 

 

GROUND; 

In the interest of highway safety. 

 

4 The development hereby approved shall incorporate a bound surface material for the 

first 5 metres of the access from the edge of the highway. 

 

GROUND; 

In the interests of highway safety. 

 



5 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved,  full details of both 

hard landscape works, to include  

 

            o the treatment proposed for all hard surfaced areas beyond the limits of the highway 

            o walls, fences, other means of enclosure proposed  

 

shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 

 

 

GROUND; 

In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to adequately integrate the 

development into the environment in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 of the Thanet 

Local Plan 

 

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
The site lies within a designated Area of High Landscape Value. The site when inspected 
was occupied by a former dwellinghouse which was initially damaged by fire and then 
subsequently mostly demolished prior to  this planning application being received. A single 
storey detached bungalow previously occupied the site. The site is accessed from Second 
Avenue. 
  
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
FH/TH/18/0954 Erection of first floor extension together with the erection of 2no. two storey 
side extensions and erection of 1no. single storey rear extension. Granted 15/08/18 
  
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing single storey dwellinghouse 
and erection of a replacement two storey detached house with integral garage, following 
demolition of the fire damaged dwellinghouse. The replacement dwelling would have a 
maximum ground floor width of 17.4m and depth of 8.2m. The first floor eaves height would 
be 5m. The replacement dwelling would have a maximum ridge height of 7.8m. 
. 
This proposal is the same as the previous submission for extensions, as the development 
represents an exact reinstatement of the previous dwellinghouse with proposed extension. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
 
Thanet Local Plan (2006 Saved Policies) 
  
H1 - Residential Development Sites 
H4 - Windfall Sites 
D1 - Design Principles 
D2 - Landscaping 
SR5 - Play Space 
TR12 - Cycling 
TR16 - Car Parking Provision 
  
NOTIFICATIONS 
 
Letters were sent to adjoining occupiers and a site notice posted close to the site.   



 
One representation was received. The concerns can be summarised as follows: 
* Loss of privacy - front facing windows will look into objectors garden 
*Out of character with the area - a two storey dwelling centred within a row of existing 
bungalows 
*General dislike of proposal 
 
Broadstairs Town Council: Refuse - conflicts with Neighbourhood Plan, development too 
high, loss of privacy and conflicts with policies D1 and D7 of the current adopted Local Plan.  
 
Broadstairs Society:  This is in an Area of High Townscape Value which has certain 
characteristics meriting special consideration. As such the design criteria should be the 
same as applies to developments in Conservation Areas so that the conservation or 
enhancement of the local character should be the primary aim. The Society does not see 
how the design, scale of development separation between buildings, use of materials and 
landscaping are complementary to the special character of the area.  
  
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Natural England: On the basis of the appropriate financial contributions being secured to 
the relevant scheme. NE concurs with your authority's conclusion that this is suitable 
mitigation, as such the proposed developments will not have an adverse effect on the 
integrity of Thanet Coast and sandwich Bay SPA and Ramsar site.  
 
COMMENTS 
 
This application is referred to the Planning Committee at the request of Cllr Bill Hayton due 
to concerns that the development would be out of keeping in the area and represent an over-
development. 
  
The main considerations in assessing the submitted scheme are the principle of 
development, the impact upon the character and appearance of the area, the impact upon 
living conditions of neighbouring property occupiers and the impact upon highway safety. 
 
Principle 
 
In line with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2014, planning 
decisions must be taken in accordance with the 'development plan' unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) are a significant material consideration in this regard. 
 
The site is within the confines of Kingsgate and within an existing residential area. The site is 
within an Area of High Townscape Value. The proposal is for a one-for-one replacement of 
dwelling in within the urban confines, accordingly no objection is raised in principle to the 
proposed development. 
 
The key considerations relevant to the determination are character and appearance, living 
conditions and highways and transportation.  
  
Character and Appearance 
 
Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states decisions should ensure that developments will function 
well and add to the overall quality of the area, are visually attractive as a result of good 
architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping, sympathetic to local 
character and history, establish a strong sense of place and optimise the potential of the site 



to accommodate and sustain an appropriate amount and mix of development and create 
place that are safe, inclusive and accessible. Saved policy D1 of the Local Plan outlines that 
the design of all new proposals must respect or enhance the character and appearance of 
the area particularly in scale, massing, rhythm and use of materials.  
 
Firstly It should be noted that the original dwelling, which is to be replaced (no longer in situ) 
was considered to be of limited architectural merit. The proposed replacement  dwelling has 
the advantage of being a bespoke design and a modern thermally efficient building that 
would be constructed to modern building regulations and as such would have considerable 
sustainability advantages over the existing building or any extension of the existing building.  
 
This part of Second Avenue is designated as an Area of High Townscape Value (AHTV) in 
the Council's Local Plan where the conservation or enhancement of the existing local 
character is the primary planning aim (saved Policy D7) . Within such areas  new 
development will only be permitted where the design, scale of development, separation 
between buildings, materials and landscaping compliment the special character of the area. 
 
In order to assess the impact the proposed development would have on the AHTV, it is 
necessary to understand the existing character of the area. This part of Second Avenue 
contains both single storey, chalet style and two storey properties. Dwellings are generally 
separated by clear visual breaks in built form with landscaping or  by subservient outbuilding 
or extensions.  
 
The proposed dwelling has a largely similar footprint to that of the original bungalow. It is 
acknowledged that there is an increase in ridge height of 2.5m, the roof is, however, hipped 
away from "Surat" (chalet bungalow). The eaves height is of a similar height to the ridge 
height of the original bungalow. There is a distance of separation between built forms; the 
proposed dwelling and "Surat" of approximately 7.4m. 
 
The proposed dwelling has a half hip roof over the subservient element of the dwelling, 
containing the single garage, this provides a greater distance of visual separation between 
the site and "Thanet Lodge". The built form of "Thanet Lodge" is built to the shared boundary 
and maintains a distance of 2.6m from the shared boundary.  
 
The proposed property takes a different design to the original dwelling and the original 
dwelling is not recognisable at all within the proposed design. There is no policy requirement 
for replacement dwellings to replicate either the original dwelling or its original design 
concept. In this instance, the proposal does, replicate that previously approved scheme 
granted in August 2018 which is a material planning consideration in the determination of 
this current application. The proposed appearance is considered to be acceptable and 
appropriate for this setting and maintains an acceptable level of separation between the 
proposed dwelling and the adjoining dwellings.  The proposed dwelling is larger in size and 
scale than the dwelling which it replaces and will result in an increase in overall ridge height. 
The increase in ridge height in comparison to the original is not however thought to be 
excessive in the context of the site, nor based on the previous approval. As a whole the 
design concept is considered to be cohesive. 
 
The proposed dwelling would site comfortably within the plot, with spaciousness provided 
between the built forms and boundaries. The enlargement can be achieved without resulting 
in harm to the character of the Area of High Townscape Value.  
 
This proposal represents the rebuild of an existing dwelling and previously approved 
extensions.  In the absence of any change from the scale, design or siting of the proposed 
dwelling from that of the recent consent there is no planning objection to this proposal. 
 



In summary the proposal will maintain the environmental quality, local character and privacy 
of existing residents in-keeping with the requirement and usage in this area. The principle of 
a dwelling at this location is acceptable. The proposed development respects the 
surrounding context and is appropriate to the character and topography of the site in terms 
of layout, scale, proportions, massing and appearance of buildings. The proposal has 
respected the characteristic built form and the local townscape setting. It is considered that 
the proposal would comply with the aims of policy D1 and D7 of the Local Plan.  
 
 Living Conditions 
 
Paragraph 117 of the NPPF states that planning decisions should promote an effective use 
of land in meeting the need for homes and other uses, while safeguarding and improving the 
environment and ensuring safe and healthy living conditions. 
 
The property shares a common with three properties; either side and to the rear. Dwellings 
to the front are separated by the highway. Given the distance of separation dwellings to the 
front would not be adversely affected by the proposal. With regard to the relationship with 
"Surat", which is a chalet bungalow with an integral garage with a window nearest to the 
application site. There is a distance of 7.4 m between the built forms. The height of the 
proposed building increases from 5.3m to 7.8m, it is noted that the proposed roof hips away 
from the neighbour. Given the degree of separation, roof configuration and it being a garage 
immediately adjacent to the boundary it is considered that no material harm will result. To 
the southeast is a property known as Thanet Lodge, which is a single storey dwelling with 
integral garage. There are no windows to this bungalow with the side elevation. The 
proposed built form would increase in height and get closer to the boundary with this 
property, but given the relationship it is considered that no material harm would result. The 
property to the rear fronts onto Fitzroy Avenue and would face onto the rear section of their 
amenity space. Windows are proposed in the first floor of the dwelling to both non-habitable 
and habitable rooms. As the dwelling is currently single storey it is acknowledged that a 
greater degree of overlooking would occur. Given however that the habitable rooms; 
bedrooms would face onto the rear section of number 67 Fitzroy Avenue, and the separation 
distance of at least 25m, I do not consider this to be unacceptable. On the basis of the above 
I am satisfied that neighbour amenity would not be harmed by the approval of this 
application.   
 
Local Plan policy SR5 requires new dwellings with two bedrooms or more to provide safe 
doorstep play space for young children. The private gardens would provide a safe play 
space and space for clothes drying, refuse storage and storage facilities. 
 
The impact upon the neighbouring and future occupiers of the development is therefore 
considered to be acceptable and in accordance with Saved Policies D1 and SR5 of the 
Thanet Local Plan and the NPPF. 
  
Highways and Transportation 
 
The site is served by an existing vehicular access. Given that this access is to remain and 
there would be no intensification in the use of the site, there are not considered to be any 
highway implications.  
 
The site can accommodate at least two off street parking spaces required and therefore 
complies with the required standard.  
 
The impact upon highway safety is therefore considered to be acceptable. 
 
Financial Contributions 



 
Natural England has previously advised that the level of population increase predicted in 
Thanet should be considered likely to have a significant effect on the interest features for 
which the Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay Special Protection Area (SPA) and RAMSAR 
have been identified.  
  
Thanet District Council produced the 'The Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
Plan (SAMM)' to deal with these matters, which focuses on the impacts of recreational 
activities on the Thanet section of the Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay Special Protection 
Area (SPA). The studies indicate that recreational disturbance is a potential cause of the 
decline in bird numbers in the SPA. To enable the Council to be satisfied that proposed 
residential development will avoid a likely significant effect on the designated sites (due to an 
increase in recreation) a financial contribution is required for all housing developments to 
contribute to the district wide mitigation strategy. This mitigation has meant that the Council 
accords with the Habitat Regulations. 
  
This application includes a Unilateral Undertaking which provides the required financial 
contribution (£530) for the 5 bed residential unit to mitigate the additional recreational 
pressure on the SPA area. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Having regard to the relevant national and local planning policies and having taken all 
relevant material considerations into account it is considered that the dwelling is appropriate 
to the location and is not a disproportionate replacement dwelling in this instance and that 
the proposal complies with the relevant development plan policies. A draft Unilateral 
Undertaking has been submitted to address this matter.  
 
It is therefore recommended that Members approve the application subject to safeguarding 
conditions. 
 

 

Case Officer 

Gill Richardson 
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